In the Matter Of:
VILLAGE OF FARMINGDALE ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS

CASE 4-1243VAN COTT AVENUE
April 08, 2021

ACRS

Accurate Court Reporting Services, Inc.
www.accuratecorp.com
631-331-3753




CASE 4-1 243 Van Cott Avenue 04/08/2021

2

3 VI LLAGE OF FARM NGDALE

4 ZONI NG BOARD OF APPEALS

5

6 April 8, 2021

7 8:00 P.M

8

9

10 Due to the Novel Coronavirus (COVID 19) Pandem c and

11 recent Executive Orders issued by the Governor, the
12 Vill age of Farm ngdal e, Zoni ng Board of Appeals
13 Meeting was held electronically via Zoom Wbi nar.
14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24 ACCURATE COURT REPORTI NG SERVI CE, | NC.

866- 388- 2277 I nf o@ccur at ecor p. com 631-331- 3753
25

Accurate Court Reporting Service, Inc. 631-331-3753



CASE 4-1 243 Van Cott Avenue 04/08/2021 Page 2

© 00 N oo 0o b~ W

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25

APPEARANCES:

DAVI D NOSTRAND, Chai r man

MARI SA TULLY, Board Menber

JAMES PORTER, Board Menber

MARY CARPENTER, Board Menber

CLAUDI O DEBELLI'S, ESQ , Town Attorney
ALSO PRESENT:

STEVE FELLMAN, Village Buil ding I nspector

KEVI N WOOD, Zoom Admi ni strat or

Accurate Court Reporting Service, Inc. 631-331-3753



CASE 4-1 243 Van Cott Avenue 04/08/2021

© 00 N o O b~ wWw N P

N DN D D NMNMDNN P P P PP,
aa A~ W N b O © 00 N O O A W N B O

4/ 8/ 21 - ZBA

DAVI D NOSTRAND: Call the neeting
to order for April 8th, 2021, Zoning Board
of the Village of Farm ngdal e.

| need a notion to waive the
reading of the last neeting's m nutes.

M. Porter, can you do that,
pl ease?

JAMES PORTER. | so nove.

MARY CARPENTER: 1'Ill second it.

DAVI D NOSTRAND: Okay. Al in
favor?

(WHEREUPON, there was a unani nous,
affirmative vote of the Board nenbers
present. NMbtion passed 4-0)

DAVI D NOSTRAND: (Ckay, nption
carried.

We have Case 4-1, 243 Van Cott
Avenue. W have sonebody representing the
famly.

KEVIN WOOD: Let's ask that the
person or persons raise their Zoom hand
that want to be brought into the neeting
itself. Wuld you be so kind to do that?

It's star nine if you're on a cell phone.

Accurate Court Reporting Service, Inc. 631-331-3753

Page 3



CASE 4-1 243 Van Cott Avenue 04/08/2021

© 00 N o O b~ wWw N P

N DN D D NMNMDNN P P P PP,
aa A~ W N b O © 00 N O O A W N B O

4/ 8/ 21 - ZBA

| do see a 518 nunber. Ht star 9.

There you go. You got it. Bringing you

i n.

518 area code, if you wouldn't m nd

stating your nanme; first and last. You
have to unnmute, of course. 518 cel
phone, please unnute. | see your hand
rai sed. You can now tal k.

KELLY BENNETT: Can you hear ne?

DAVI D NOSTRAND:  Yup.

KELLY BENNETT: (Good eveni ng.

My nane is Kelly Bennett. Address
Is 1257 Udall Road, Bay Shore, New York
11706.

Good eveni ng, Chairman and Menbers
of the Board.

So we're here before you this
evening for a proposed two-story and
one-story addition. The area variance
that we are seeking is basically to
request a total of 4,251 square feet as
opposed to the required 3500 square feet.

W are at a |lot coverage of only 12

percent. It is a unique shaped lot. It's

Accurate Court Reporting Service, Inc. 631-331-3753

Page 4



CASE 4-1 243 Van Cott Avenue 04/08/2021 Page 5

© 00 N o 0o b~ w DN

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25

4/ 8/ 21 - ZBA
a hundred by, you know, 365 on one side
and 321 on the other. So it's a very deep
|l ot. And the honeowners -- you know, this
Is their actual dream honme, and they
really would like to stay in the Vill age.
Fl oor plan elevations are beautiful and
we're not seeking any other area vari ances
outside of the required square footage.

KEVIN WOOD: Kelly, it's Kevin.

May | ask, is there anybody el se you want
inside this neeting, at this point?

KELLY BENNETT: Ch, | nean -- if
our honeowners are on, but you can direct
any questions to nyself.

KEVI N WOOD:  Ckay.

KELLY BENNETT: Sure.

KEVIN WOOD: What's your
rel ati onshi p?

KELLY BENNETT: Well, we're from
the architect's office. W actually
provi ded the plans. W' ve been worKking
with Melissa Tores who is the honeowner.

KEVI N WOOD: Ckay, very good.

KELLY BENNETT: Yeah. So,

Accurate Court Reporting Service, Inc. 631-331-3753



CASE 4-1 243 Van Cott Avenue 04/08/2021

© 00 N o O b~ wWw N P

N DN D D NMNMDNN P P P PP,
aa A~ W N b O © 00 N O O A W N B O

4/ 8/ 21 - ZBA

basically, like | said it was their dream
honme. They would like to stay there. |
don't know -- are there any other zoning
rel ated questions and/or -- | know Melissa
was at work this evening. That is why |
amrepresenting her. | did send her, you
know, the Zoominfo. But any other
guestions fromthe Board this evening?

DAVI D NOSTRAND: What's the square
f ootage of the existing house?

KELLY BENNETT: The existing house
-- so the first story is 869 square feet.
The second story is 610. There is an
exi sting detached garage which is al so 648
square feet. Again, none of this is
seeking any relief in terns of setbacks or
zoning. And we have cal cul ated, you know
the first floor -- | don't knowif all of
you nmenbers have the plans. But the
proposed first story addition, we're
proposi ng one thousand thirty-seven
hundred square feet (sic) on the first.
So we're increasing the second floor by an

addi tional three hundred and change square

Accurate Court Reporting Service, Inc. 631-331-3753

Page 6



CASE 4-1 243 Van Cott Avenue 04/08/2021 Page 7

© 00 N o O b~ wWw N P

N DN D D NMNMDNN P P P PP,
aa A~ W N b O © 00 N O O A W N B O

4/ 8/ 21 - ZBA

feet. We have a proposed front portico at
63 square feet, and then we calcul ated the
rear covered steps, and proposed for a
(inaudi ble) platform So we've really
cal cul ated everything and in terns of
squar e foot age.

STEVE FELLMAN: M. Chairman, the
Board may want to nake sure that those
variances don't ever get filled in, so to
speak.

KELLY BENNETT: W woul d absol utely
-- we would absolutely agree to a
condition to not enclose either, you know,
the front portico, rear covered steps or
have it be converted to |iving space, one
hundred percent. If that, you know, is
any, you know, relief for the Board. W
woul d never -- actually, we'd be open to
any condition but -- because we factored
In everything. W've actually cut it back
quite a bit. And like |I said, the
homeowners really do | ove being in the
Village and they do want to stay in the

Village. So | knowit's asking a lot in

Accurate Court Reporting Service, Inc. 631-331-3753



CASE 4-1 243 Van Cott Avenue 04/08/2021

© 00 N o O b~ wWw N P

N DN D D NMNMDNN P P P PP,
aa A~ W N b O © 00 N O O A W N B O

4/ 8/ 21 - ZBA

ternms of square footage, but those
condi ti ons woul d be agreed upon.

DAVI D NOSTRAND: Any of the nenbers
have any questions for Ms. Bennett?

MARI SA TULLY: | have -- there
isn't a basenent in this house; correct?

KELLY BENNETT: | nean we did not
provide a foundation plan for zoning
purposes. | know we would -- we're not
proposi ng any outside cellar entrances.
They weren't required in any type of
square footage. |If you guys could -- you
need to know if there's a full basenent?
Is that what the question is? Yes --
okay, so there is a basenent. It is
exi sting and we're adding a new cell ar.
But it's all unfinished and there's no
out si de cel |l ar entrances.

MARI SA TULLY: Ckay, thank you.

KELLY BENNETT: Yeah, so the
addition -- the two-story addition is
built on another -- we're proposing a new
basenent, yeah.

DAVI D NOSTRAND: Under the famly

Accurate Court Reporting Service, Inc. 631-331-3753

Page 8



CASE 4-1 243 Van Cott Avenue 04/08/2021

© 00 N o O b~ wWw N P

N DN D D NMNMDNN P P P PP,
aa A~ W N b O © 00 N O O A W N B O

4/ 8/ 21 - ZBA
roomas wel |l ?

KELLY BENNETT: Yes, the entire
two-story addition is under a cellar.
It's unfinished with no outside access.
That's really not the -- you know, there
-- we' ve gai ned enough living space with
what we've got on the first and second
floor. So | don't think that they're --
we're not | ooking to ever finish or
propose any outside cellar entrances.

DAVI D NOSTRAND: There's a
di screpancy between the plans and the
survey as to the size of the garage.

M. Fellman, are you aware of all
t hat ?

STEVE FELLMAN: | am not, actually,
until just before.

DAVI D NOSTRAND: Ckay. That
doesn't affect any of this; does it?

STEVE FELLMAN:  We're going by the
-- again -- Kelly, can you explain --
obvi ously, the total square footage of
everything that exists and proposed is

accur at e?

Accurate Court Reporting Service, Inc. 631-331-3753

Page 9



CASE 4-1 243 Van Cott Avenue 04/08/2021

© 00 N o O b~ wWw N P

N DN D D NMNMDNN P P P PP,
aa A~ W N b O © 00 N O O A W N B O

4/ 8/ 21 - ZBA

KELLY BENNETT: Absolutely, M.
Fel |l man. | nean we've cal cul ated, you
know, every bit of square footage. The
survey does not show the new garage that
was put in last year. However, all the
square footages in perspective of the
pl ans, everything's presented to the
Board. Everything that woul d be
cal cul ated to our square footage is one
hundred percent accurate.

STEVE FELLMAN: W need an updated
survey.

KELLY BENNETT: Ckay, we can
absolutely -- you know, | nean the
exi sting detached garage is 648 square
feet. We will get you whatever you need,
for sure. It is still under construction.
W applied for a deno permt. The garage
-- | don't knowif that's what may be
perhaps the concern is. The square
footage-wse in terns of our cal cul ations

for tonight's purposes, presented to the

Board and the request of relief that we're

asking for is one hundred percent in |ine.

Accurate Court Reporting Service, Inc. 631-331-3753

Page 10



CASE 4-1 243 Van Cott Avenue 04/08/2021

© 00 N o O b~ wWw N P

N DN D D NMNMDNN P P P PP,
aa A~ W N b O © 00 N O O A W N B O

4/ 8/ 21 - ZBA
If we need to show any under construction
surveys or final surveys or anything el se

that you guys require, we'll absolutely

get it in the works or drop it off to you.

STEVE FELLMAN: |'msure if you
tell nme exactly everything correctly |
would -- | would go to the bank on that -

KELLY BENNETT: Yes.

STEVE FELLMAN: (Continuing) -- at
the end of this, we would need as-built
surveys and everything will be --

KELLY BENNETT: Ckay.

STEVE FELLMAN. (Conti nuing) --
verified this pretty easily when it's all
said and done if the Board --

KELLY BENNETT: Absol utely.

DAVI D NOSTRAND: This is a whole
brand new garage, or they denolished the
old one and started over?

KELLY BENNETT: It's an ol der
garage that -- you know, the house is
actually extrenely old. So it is a brand

new garage. |It's under construction, you

know. But we have separate permts. None

Accurate Court Reporting Service, Inc. 631-331-3753

Page 11



CASE 4-1 243 Van Cott Avenue 04/08/2021 Page 12

© 00 N o O b~ wWw N P

N DN D D NMNMDNN P P P PP,
aa A~ W N b O © 00 N O O A W N B O

4/ 8/ 21 - ZBA
of these affected at the tinme our proposed
addition which is what we're here before
the Board this evening to request relief
for, which is -- you know, and the garage,
absolutely, cones into play. But
cal cul ated for, you know, the square
f oot age.

MARY CARPENTER. So the square
f oot age --

DAVI D NOSTRAND: Does the Board
have any questions?

JAMES PORTER  Yes. In the
application package it doesn't appear that
the garage is included in the total square
f oot age.

M. Fell man, does the garage count
towards floor area ratio or total square
f oot age?

STEVE FELLMAN:  Yes.

MARI SA TULLY: Yes, it does.

JAMES PORTER: All right because
the footage a hundred fifty-one square
feet is just the first, second floor, then

a basenent.

Accurate Court Reporting Service, Inc. 631-331-3753



CASE 4-1 243 Van Cott Avenue 04/08/2021 Page 13

1 4/ 8/ 21 - ZBA

2 STEVE FELLMAN: The basenent

3 doesn't count.

4 KELLY BENNETT: Yeah, the basenent
5 Is extrenely | ow.

6 STEVE FELLMAN. No, but the

7 basenment is not counted towards FAO (sic).
8 JAMES PORTER: (Okay, because the

9 footage a hundred fifty-one square feet

10 listed on the plans and the application is
11 for the second floor, basenent, and first
12 fl oor, not the garage (inaudible) adjust
13 It.

14 DAVI D NOSTRAND: Wiere do you see
15 t hat, Janes?

16 JAMES PORTER. On the plans. The
17 appl i cation package.

18 MARY CARPENTER  This doesn't have
19 the garage on it. It's also not listed on
20 her e.
21 JAMES PORTER: There's no garage
22 listed.
23 DAVI D NOSTRAND: They incl uded the
24 basenent ?
25 JAMES PORTER I ncluded the

Accurate Court Reporting Service, Inc. 631-331-3753



CASE 4-1 243 Van Cott Avenue 04/08/2021 Page 14

© 00 N o 0o b~ w DN

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25

4/ 8/ 21 - ZBA
basenent .

DAVI D NOSTRAND: Take t he basenent
out -- if you take the basenent square
f ootage out of the formula and add the
garage, what does it end up, M. Bennett?

MARI SA TULLY: Are we sure the
basenment doesn't count? |'mreading the
code and it looks like it counts.

KELLY BENNETT: | nean, | don't
have anywhere where the, you know,
basenment is actually, you know, in ny
cal culations, fromny plans fromthe
of fi ce which does not have basenent. The
basenent, actually, | don't believe
counts, but we do know the size of the
detached garage is to remain. Everything
should be totaled at -- | nean, | don't
know i f you guys are counting anythi ng
extra, but, we've done our best.

DAVI D NOSTRAND: It |l ooks |ike
about 3500 square feet is proposed, not
42.

JAMES PORTER  Ch, okay.

DAVI D NOSTRAND: It's not adding up

Accurate Court Reporting Service, Inc. 631-331-3753



CASE 4-1 243 Van Cott Avenue 04/08/2021 Page 15

© 00 N o 0o b~ w DN

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25

4/ 8/ 21 - ZBA
here. Two, three --

MARY CARPENTER  Page 5 --

DAVI D NOSTRAND: Sonet hing i s not
adding up here. 1'mon page 5 and it adds
up to about four -- fifty-five hundred.

JAMES PORTER Fifty-three
si xty-eight.

(WHEREUPON, there was inaudible
cross-tal k anongst the parties present.)

JAMES PORTER | f you add main
fl oor of 1906 square feet; second floor
fifteen fifty-six square feet; basenent of
1906 square feet, adds up to fifty-three
sixty-eight, total square footage. So if
t he basenent doesn't count --

DAVI D NOSTRAND: You're really at
3500.

JAMES PORTER  Yeah, thirty-four
Ssi xty-two. But then you have to add --

MARY CARPENTER  Look at six
hundred dash two fourteen, it says to
count the basenent.

CLAUDI O DE BELLIS, ESQ : Yeah, but

you know if you read a little further in

Accurate Court Reporting Service, Inc. 631-331-3753



CASE 4-1 243 Van Cott Avenue 04/08/2021 Page 16

© 00 N o O b~ wWw N P

N DN D D NMNMDNN P P P PP,
aa A~ W N b O © 00 N O O A W N B O

4/ 8/ 21 - ZBA

t here, the basenent can be excluded if
it's exclusively for dead storage.

STEVE FELLMAN: Ri ght, unfinished
basenent .

JAMES PORTER:  The unfi ni shed
basenent .

CLAUDI O DE BELLIS, ESQ: Yeah, if
it's not being used --

JAMES PORTER | apol ogi ze.

MARY CARPENTER  Okay, so we
excl ude the basenent and add the garage;
Is that right?

CLAUDI O DE BELLIS, ESQ : Provided
it's designated exclusively for dead
st or age.

MARY CARPENTER: So they can't
finish the basenent?

JAMES PORTER:  Yeah.

DAVI D NOSTRAND: So we can add t hat
to the part of the paraneters.

CLAUDI O DE BELLI'S, ESQ : Yeah, you
can do that.

DAVI D NOSTRAND: Par anet ers

requi renent.

Accurate Court Reporting Service, Inc. 631-331-3753



CASE 4-1 243 Van Cott Avenue 04/08/2021 Page 17

© 00 N o O b~ wWw N P

N DN D D NMNMDNN P P P PP,
aa A~ W N b O © 00 N O O A W N B O

4/ 8/ 21 - ZBA

STEVE FELLMAN:  Absol utely.

DAVI D NOSTRAND: So you're really
at about 3500 square feet w thout the
gar age.

KELLY BENNETT: I'mjust really
honestly going off our zoning denial that
| ooks even, you know, better in our
ci rcunstance, but, you know, it was how
the best we cal cul ated the square footage,
so. ..

JAMES PORTER | f you exclude the
basenment but add the garage, forty-one
hundred ten square feet.

DAVI D NOSTRAND: So it's even |ess
t han the vari ance.

JAMES PORTER: Right.

DAVI D NOSTRAND: So it's six
hundred -- what, 610 difference, Jinf

JAMES PORTER: Yes. Six ten
(1 naudi bl e).

DAVI D NOSTRAND: Yeah. Not seven
hundred - -

JAMES PORTER. Right. (Inaudi ble)

this size, that's not nuch of a --

Accurate Court Reporting Service, Inc. 631-331-3753



CASE 4-1 243 Van Cott Avenue 04/08/2021 Page 18

© 00 N o O b~ wWw N P

N DN D D NMNMDNN P P P PP,
aa A~ W N b O © 00 N O O A W N B O

4/ 8/ 21 - ZBA

DAVI D NOSTRAND:  No.

JAMES PORTER  (Continuing) -- in
nmy opi ni on.

DAVI D NOSTRAND: M. Fel |l man,
shoul d she read you the nunbers and we can
approve it tonight -- should she redo the
application to show the proper nunbers?

STEVE FELLMAN: Yeah, | would say
approve it subject to us getting --
correcting all the nunbers reflecting what
we just discussed.

DAVI D NOSTRAND: Right. Okay. Any
nore questions --

KELLY BENNETT: And we'll have
that --

DAVI D NOSTRAND: ( Conti nui ng) --
fromthe nenbers?

KELLY BENNETT: No, but we will
have that to you guys tonorrow.

STEVE FELLMAN: Don't have it to ne
until we talk about and agree on how we're
addi ng t he nunbers up.

KELLY BENNETT: Ckay. Well, you

guys |l et us know that.

Accurate Court Reporting Service, Inc. 631-331-3753



CASE 4-1 243 Van Cott Avenue 04/08/2021 Page 19

© 00 N o O b~ wWw N P

N DN D D NMNMDNN P P P PP,
aa A~ W N b O © 00 N O O A W N B O

4/ 8/ 21 - ZBA

DAVI D NOSTRAND: Ckay. Any of the
menbers have any nore questions?

JAMES PORTER: Just the fact that
it's all predicated on the basenent never
being finished; is that correct?

DAVI D NOSTRAND: Ri ght.

JAMES PORTER: If the basenent is
finished then it has to be added in.

DAVI D NOSTRAND: Ri ght.

JAMES PORTER  Ckay.

CLAUDI O DE BELLIS, ESQ : They
woul d have to cone back. They couldn't --

JAMES PORTER. Right, they woul d
have to cone back.

CLAUDI O DE BELLI'S, ESQ : Yes.

DAVI D NOSTRAND: W can nake t hat
part of the stipulation just to go al ong
with the encl osed porches, et cetera.

JAMES PORTER  Right.

CLAUDI O DE BELLI'S, ESQ : Yup.
There you go.

KELLY BENNETT: Yeah, so we woul d
agree to that as well as -- | nean | don't

know if this is hel pful at this point, but

Accurate Court Reporting Service, Inc. 631-331-3753



CASE 4-1 243 Van Cott Avenue 04/08/2021 Page 20

© 00 N o O b~ wWw N P

N DN D D NMNMDNN P P P PP,
aa A~ W N b O © 00 N O O A W N B O

4/ 8/ 21 - ZBA
what we cal cul ated was forty-two fifty-one
in terns of square footage.

CLAUDI O DE BELLI'S, ESQ : Ckay, so
| don't want to nmake this even nore
conplicated --

KELLY BENNETT: Yes, | nean --

CLAUDI O DE BELLI'S, ESQ :
(Continuing) -- but the Board could give a
vari ance for the basenent and allowit.
The code says you can't but that's what
they're here for, for that variance, so...

MARI SA TULLY: And it doesn't -- so
that's |ike five thousand?

CLAUDI O DE BELLIS, ESQ: Wll, you
know, then it's a bigger nunber, yeah.

MARI SA TULLY: Yeah.

CLAUDI O DE BELLIS, ESQ : But you
have that ability if, you know, that's
what you want to do.

DAVI D NOSTRAND: If the
honmeowner - -

KELLY BENNETT: | nean the bigger
focus for the honeowner is just their --

you know, their dream honme on the first

Accurate Court Reporting Service, Inc. 631-331-3753



CASE 4-1 243 Van Cott Avenue 04/08/2021 Page 21

© 00 N o O b~ wWw N P

N DN D D NMNMDNN P P P PP,
aa A~ W N b O © 00 N O O A W N B O

4/ 8/ 21 - ZBA
and second floor for their living space.
So, you know, that -- that's the -- the
unfini shed basenent is definitely not, you
know, any type of concern for us
what soever.

CLAUDI O DE BELLIS, ESQ: Ckay.

JAMES PORTER: W coul d just stay
silent on the question of basenent, is
what you're sayi ng.

KELLY BENNETT: Yes.

DAVI D NOSTRAND:  You don't think we
shoul d put that as a stipul ation?

KELLY BENNETT: Oh, no -- | nmean if
you' re cal cul ati ng unfi ni shed basenent
square footage then yes, absolutely. |
don't know, |I'mvery confused by all --

CLAUDI O DE BELLIS, ESQ: The
guestion should be, does the applicant
need the basenent or they were intending
to have it unfinished?

KELLY BENNETT: Ch, well, it's
unfini shed, but there is going to be -- |
mean, we're constructing this very |arge

addition to one hundred percent. There's

Accurate Court Reporting Service, Inc. 631-331-3753



CASE 4-1 243 Van Cott Avenue 04/08/2021

© 00 N o O b~ wWw N P

N DN D D NMNMDNN P P P PP,
aa A~ W N b O © 00 N O O A W N B O

4/ 8/ 21 - ZBA
going to be a full basenent. It wll
remai n unfini shed.

DAVI D NOSTRAND: Make that part of
the --

CLAUDI O DE BELLI'S, ESQ : Make it
part of the condition then.

KELLY BENNETT: Ckay, that's great.

STEVE FELLMAN: |f ever they want
to finish the basenent, they have to go
back to the Board.

KELLY BENNETT: That woul d be one
hundred percent, you know, acceptable.
Like | said, they're...

DAVI D NOSTRAND: Any npbre questions
fromthe Board? Anybody on the Board?

MARY CARPENTER: Nope.

DAVI D NOSTRAND: No? Ckay.

W need a notion to approve the
application once it's resubmtted with the
proper nunbers, recal cul ated properly.

KEVIN WOOD: M. Chair, do you want
to ask if there are any other comments out
there? You do have attendees out there.

DAVI D NOSTRAND: Onh, okay, yeah,

Accurate Court Reporting Service, Inc. 631-331-3753

Page 22



CASE 4-1 243 Van Cott Avenue 04/08/2021 Page 23

© 00 N o O b~ wWw N P

N DN D D NMNMDNN P P P PP,
aa A~ W N b O © 00 N O O A W N B O

4/ 8/ 21 - ZBA
that's a good i dea.

Is there anybody in the audi ence
that wants to raise their Zoom hand and
have a comment on this case?

KEVI N WOOD:  Anybody on a cell
phone, star 9 to raise their hand.

Goi ng once, going tw ce.

Coul d be nore the attendees and
people of interest at the tine.

No hands are raised, M. Chairnman.

DAVI D NOSTRAND: Ckay. All right,
so we need a notion to approve Case 4-1,
at 243 Van Cott Avenue.

M. Porter?

JAMES PORTER: Want ne to do it?
Ckay.

M. Chairman, | nove that we
approve the application as submtted with
the follow ng conditions:

That the square footage now has to
be resubmtted and verified.

That the exterior porticos and
steps never be enclosed and that the

basenent remai n unfi ni shed.

Accurate Court Reporting Service, Inc. 631-331-3753



CASE 4-1 243 Van Cott Avenue 04/08/2021

© 00 N o O b~ wWw N P

N DN D D NMNMDNN P P P PP,
aa A~ W N b O © 00 N O O A W N B O

4/ 8/ 21 - ZBA
MARY CARPENTER: |'Ill second it.
DAVI D NOSTRAND: Ckay.
KELLY BENNETT: We do greatly
appreci ate your tine.
JAMES PCRTER: W haven't voted

yet .
MARY CARPENTER: Dave, we have to
vot e.
DAVI D NOSTRAND: Okay. Al in
favor?

(WHEREUPON, there was a unani nous,
affirmati ve vote of the Board nenbers
present. Mbdtion passed 4-0)

DAVI D NOSTRAND: Motion carri ed.

KELLY BENNETT: Have a great
eveni ng. Thank you, Chairmn and Menbers
of the Board. W really appreciate it.

JAMES PORTER:  You're wel cone.

KELLY BENNETT: Good ni ght .

DAVI D NOSTRAND: Thank you, Ms.
Bennet t.

MARY CARPENTER: Good ni ght.

DAVI D NOSTRAND: Mary, would you

li ke to make a notion to cl ose the

Accurate Court Reporting Service, Inc. 631-331-3753

Page 24



CASE 4-1 243 Van Cott Avenue 04/08/2021 Page 25

© 00 N o O b~ wWw N P

N DN D D NMNMDNN P P P PP,
aa A~ W N b O © 00 N O O A W N B O

4/ 8/ 21 - ZBA

neeti ng?

MARY CARPENTER: Sure. | would
make a notion to cl ose the neeting.

MARI SA TULLY: Second.

DAVI D NOSTRAND:  All in favor?

(WHEREUPON, there was a unani nous,
affirmative vote of the Board nenbers
present. Mot i on passed 4-0)

DAVI D NOSTRAND: (kay, notion
carried.

(WHEREUPON, this hearing was

concl uded.)

* * * *

Accurate Court Reporting Service, Inc. 631-331-3753



CASE 4-1 243 Van Cott Avenue 04/08/2021 Page 26

© 00 N oo o B~ w N

N T R N N I L T T T = N S S e N T
g A W N P O © 0 ~N O U M W N B O

418/ 21 - ZBA
CERTI FI CATE
STATE OF NEW YORK)
SS:
COUNTY OF SUFFOLK)
|, LORRAINE D. BERARD, a certified
Short hand Reporter and Notary Public in the State of
New York, do hereby certify:
That the foregoing is a true and accurate
transcript of ny stenographic notes.
| further certify that | amnot related to
any of the parties to this matter by blood or by
marriage and that | amin now way interested in the
outcone of any of these matters.

| N WTNESS WHERECF, | have set ny hand On

this 8th day_ of April, ZOﬁ.
%orrm'ne X Eerm‘cﬁ'

LORRAI NE D. BERARDI

Accurate Court Reporting Service, Inc. 631-331-3753



CASE 4-1 243 Van Cott Avenue 04/08/2021

1
11706 4:15
12 4:24
1257 4:14
1906 15:12,14
2
2021 3:3
243 3:18 23:14
3

321 53
3500 4:2314:22 15:18 17:4
365 5:2

4,251 4:22
4-0 3:1524:14
4-1 3:18 23:13

4/8/21 3:14:15:16:17:18:19:1
10:111:112:113:1 14:1 15:1
16:117:118:1 19:1 20:1 21:1
22:123:124:1

42 14:23
5
5 15:3,5
518 4:2,5,7
6
610 6:14 17:19
63 7:3
648 6:1510:16
8

869 6:13

8th 3:3

9
9 4:223:7

A
ability 20:19

absolutely 7:12,13 10:2,15 11:4,
17 12:6 17:2 21:16

acceptable 22:13

access 95

accurate 9:2510:11

actual 55

add 14:515:11,20 16:12,20 17:13
added 19:9

adding 8:17 14:25 15:5 18:23

addition 4:206:21 8:22 9:4 12:3
21:25

additional 6:25
Address 4:13

adds 15:5,14

adjust 13:12

affect 9:20

affected 12:2
affirmative 3:14 24:13
agree 7:13 18:22 19:24
agreed 8:3

and/or 6:5
apologize 16:10
applicant 21:19

application 12:1413:10,17 18:8
22:20 23:19

applied 10:19

approve 18:7,10 22:19 23:13,19
April 3:3

architect's 5:21

area 4:5,205:8 12:18

Page 27

as-built 11:11
attendees 22:24 23:9
audience 23:3
Avenue 3:19 23:14

aware 9:15

B

back 7:2119:13,15 22:11
bank 11:8

basement 8:7,14,16,24 12:25
13:2,4,7,11,24 14:2,3,4,8,12,14,
15 15:13,16,23 16:2,5,7,12,18
17:13 19:5,8 20:10 21:4,9,15,20
22:2,10 23:25

basically 4:216:2
Bay 4:14
beautiful 5:7

BELLIS 15:24 16:8,14,22 19:12,
16,21 20:4,8,15,18 21:7,18 22:6

Bennett 4:10,12,13 5:13,17,20,
256:12 7:12 8:5,8,21 9:3 10:2,14
11:9,13,17,21 13:4 14:6,10 17:6
18:15,19,24 19:23 20:7,23 21:11,
14,22 22:8,12 24:4,16,20,22

bigger 20:16,23
bit 7:22 10:4

Board 3:3,14 4:17 6:9 7:9,18
10:9,24 11:16 12:4,11 20:9 22:11,
16 24:13,18

brand 11:19,23
Bringing 4:3
brought 3:23
built 8:23

C

calculated 6:18 7:3,6 10:3,10
12:7 17:10 20:2

calculating 21:15
calculations 10:22 14:13
Call 3:2

Accurate Court Reporting Service, Inc. 631-331-3753



CASE 4-1 243 Van Cott Avenue 04/08/2021

CARPENTER 3:10 12:9 13:18
15:3,21 16:11,17 22:17 24:2,8,23

carried 3:17 24:15
case 3:18 23:5,13

cell 3:254:723:6
cellar 8:11,17,19 9:4,11
cetera 19:19

Chair 22:22

Chairman 4:16 7:8 23:11,18
24:17

change 6:25
circumstance 17:9

CLAUDIO 15:24 16:8,14,22
19:12,16,21 20:4,8,15,18 21:7,18
22:6

close 24:25

code 4:514:920:11
comment 23:5
comments 22:23
complicated 20:6
concern 10:21 21:5
condition 7:14,20 22:7
conditions 8:323:20
confused 21:17
constructing 21:24
construction 10:18 11:2,24

Continuing 11:10,14 18:3,17
20:9

converted 7:16

correct 8:719:6

correcting 18:11

correctly 11:7

Cott 3:18 23:14

count 12:17 13:3 14:8 15:16,23
counted 13:7

counting 14:19

counts 14:9,16

coverage 4:24

covered 7:4,15
cross-talk 15:10
cut 7:21

dash 15:22
Dave 24:8

DAVID 3:2,11,16 4:11 6:10 8:4,25
9:12,19 11:18 12:11 13:14,23
14:3,21,25 15:4,17 16:20,24 173,
15,18,22 18:2,5,13,17 19:2,7,10,
17 20:21 21:12 22:4,15,18,25
23:12 24:3,10,15,21,24

DE 15:24 16:8,14,22 19:12,16,21
20:4,8,15,18 21:7,18 22:6

dead 16:3,15
deep 5:3

demo 10:19
demolished 11:19
denial 17:7
designated 16:15
detached 6:1510:16 14:17
difference 17:19
direct 5:14
discrepancy 9:13
discussed 18:12
dream 5:56:2 20:25
drop 11:5

Page 28

evening 4:12,16,19 6:6,9 12:4
24:17

everything's 10:8

exclude 16:12 17:12
excluded 16:2

exclusively 16:3,15
existing 6:11,12,158:17 10:16
exists 9:24

explain 9:22

exterior 23:23

extra 14:20

extremely 11:23 13:5

easily 11:15
elevations 5:7
enclose 7:14
enclosed 19:19 23:24
end 11:1114:6

entire 9:3

entrances 8:11,19 9:11

ESQ 15:24 16:8,14,22 19:12,16,
21 20:4,8,15,18 21:7,18 22:6

fact 19:4
factored 7:20
family 3:20 8:25
FAO 13:7
Farmingdale 3:4
favor 3:12 24:11

feet 4:22,23 6:13,16,23 7:2,3
10:17 12:24 13:9 14:22 15:12,13,
1417:4,14

Fellman 7:8 9:15,17,21 10:3,12
11:6,10,14 12:17,20 13:2,6 16:4
17:2 18:5,9,21 22:9

fifteen 15:13

fifty-five 15:6
fifty-one 12:23 13:9 20:2
fifty-six 15:13
fifty-three 15:7,14
filled 7:10

final 11:3

finish 9:10 16:18 22:10
finished 19:6,9

floor 5:7 6:19,24 9:9 12:18,24
13:11,12 15:12 21:2

focus 20:24
footage 5:96:117:7 8:2,13 9:23

Accurate Court Reporting Service, Inc. 631-331-3753



CASE 4-1 243 Van Cott Avenue 04/08/2021

10:4,10 12:8,10,16,19,23 13:9
14:515:15 17:10 20:3 21:16
23:21

footage-wise 10:22
footages 10:7
formula 14:5
forty-one 17:13
forty-two 20:2
foundation 8:9
fourteen 15:22
front 7:2,15

full 8:14 22:2

idea 23:2

inaudible 7:513:12 15:9 17:21,
24

included 12:15 13:23,25
increasing 6:24

info 6:8

inside 5:12

intending 21:20
interest 23:10

gained 9:7

garage 6:159:14 10:5,16,19
11:19,22,24 12:5,15,17 13:12,19,
21 14:6,17 16:12 17:5,13

give 20:9

good 4:12,16 5:24 23:2 24:20,23
great 22:8 24:16

greatly 24:4

guys 8:13 11:4 14:19 18:20,25

James 3:912:13,22 13:8,15,16,
21,25 14:24 15:7,11,19 16:6,10,
1917:12,17,20,24 18:3 19:4,8,11,
14,20 21:8 23:16 24:6,19

Jim 17:19

Page 29

make 7:919:17 20:5 22:4,6 24:25

MARISA 8:6,20 12:21 14:7
20:13,17

Mary 3:1012:9 13:18 15:3,21
16:11,17 22:17 24:2,8,23,24

meeting 3:2,23 5:12
meeting's 3:6
Melissa 5:23 6:5

members 3:14 4:16 6:20 8:4
18:18 19:3 24:13,17

mind 4:5
minutes 3:6

motion 3:5,15,16 22:19 23:13
24:14,15,25

move 3:923:18

K

H

hand 3:22 4:8 23:4,7
hands 23:11

hear 4:10

helpful 19:25

Hit 4:2

home 5:56:3 20:25
homeowner 5:23 20:22,24
homeowners 5:4,14 7:23
honestly 17:7

house 6:11,12 8:7 11:22

hundred 5:2 6:23,25 7:17 10:11,
2512:23 13:9 15:6,22 17:14,19,
23 21:25 22:13

Kelly 4:10,12,13 5:10,13,17,20,
256:12 7:12 8:8,21 9:3,22 10:2,
14 11:9,13,17,21 13:4 14:10 17:6
18:15,19,24 19:23 20:7,23 21:11,
14,22 22:8,12 24:4,16,20

Kevin 3:215:10,16,18,24 22:22
23:6

kind 3:24

night 24:20,23

NOSTRAND 3:2,11,16 4:11 6:10
8:4,259:12,19 11:18 12:11 13:14,
2314:3,21,25 15:4,17 16:20,24
17:3,15,18,22 18:2,5,13,17 19:2,
7,10,17 20:21 21:12 22:4,15,18,
25 23:12 24:3,10,15,21,24

number 4:220:16
numbers 18:6,8,11,23 22:21

o)

large 21:24

listed 13:10,19,22
living 7:16 9:7 21:2
lot 4:24,255:4 7:25
love 7:23

low 13:5

office 5:21 14:14
older 11:21
one-story 4:20
open 7:19
opinion 18:4
opposed 4:23
order 3:3

P

main 15:11

package 12:14 13:17
parameters 16:21,24

Accurate Court Reporting Service, Inc. 631-331-3753



CASE 4-1 243 Van Cott Avenue 04/08/2021

part 16:21 19:18 22:4,7
parties 15:10
passed 3:1524:14
people 23:10

percent 4:257:17 10:11,25 21:25
22:13

permit 10:19
permits 11:25
person 3:22
persons 3:22
perspective 10:7
phone 3:254:8 23:7
plan 5:7 8:9

plans 5:22 6:20 9:13 10:8 13:10,
16 14:13

platform 7:5
play 12:6
point 5:12 19:25
porches 19:19

Porter 3:7,9 12:13,22 13:8,16,21,
2514:24 15:7,11,19 16:6,10,19
17:12,17,20,24 18:3 19:4,8,11,14,
20 21:8 23:15,16 24:6,19

portico 7:2,15
porticos 23:23
predicated 19:5
present 3:1515:10 24:14
presented 10:8,23
pretty 11:15

proper 18:822:21
properly 22:21
propose 9:11

proposed 4:19 6:217:2,4 9:24
12:2 14:22

proposing 6:228:11,23
provide 8:9

provided 5:22 16:14
purposes 8:10 10:23
put 10:6 21:13

Q

guestion 8:1521:9,19

guestions 5:15 6:5,9 8:5 12:12
18:14 19:3 22:15

R

raise 3:2223:4,7

raised 4:923:11

ratio 12:18

read 15:2518:6

reading 3:6 14:8

rear 7:4,15
recalculated 22:21
redo 18:7

reflecting 18:11
related 6:5
relationship 5:19

relief 6:17 7:18 10:24 12:4
remain 14:17 22:3 23:25
representing 3:19 6:7
request 4:2210:24 12:4
require 11:4

required 4:235:98:12
requirement 16:25
resubmitted 22:20 23:22
Road 4:14

room 9:2

Page 30

sic 6:2313:7

side 5:2

silent 21:9
sixty-eight 15:8,15
sixty-two 15:20
size 9:14 14:16 17:25
sSpace 7:16 9:7 21:2
speak 7:11

square 4:22,235:9 6:10,13,16,
23,25 7:3,7 8:2,13 9:23 10:4,7,10,
16,21 12:7,9,15,18,23 13:9 14:4,
22 15:12,13,14,1517:4,10,14
20:3 21:16 23:21

star 3:254:2 237
started 11:20
stating 4:6

stay 5:6 6:37:2421:8
steps 7:4,15 23:24

STEVE 7:89:17,21 10:12 11:6,
10,14 12:20 13:2,6 16:4 17:2
18:9,21 22:9

stipulation 19:18 21:13
storage 16:3,16

story 6:13,14,21
subject 18:10
submitted 23:19
survey 9:14 10:5,13
surveys 11:3,12

T

S

seeking 4:215:86:17
send 6:7

separate 11:25
setbacks 6:17
shaped 4:25

Shore 4:14

show 10:511:218:8

talk 4:918:22

ten 17:14,20

terms 6:17 7:6 8:2 10:22 20:3
thirty-four 15:19
thirty-seven 6:22
thousand 6:22 20:14

time 12:2 23:10 24:5
tomorrow 18:20

tonight 18:7

Accurate Court Reporting Service, Inc. 631-331-3753



CASE 4-1 243 Van Cott Avenue 04/08/2021 Page 31

tonight's 10:23

Tores 5:23 Y

total 4:22 9:23 12:15,18 15:15 year 10:6

totaled 14:18 York 4:14

TULLY 8:6,20 12:21 14:7 20:13, Yup 4:1119:21
17

two-story 4:19 8:22 9:4 Z

type 8:12 21:5
ZBA 3:114:1516:17:18:19:1
10:111:112:113:114:115:1
16:117:118:119:120:121:1

22:123:124:1

Udall 4:14 )
zoning 3:36:4,188:9 17:7
unanimous 3:13 24:12
Zoom 3:22 6:8 23:4

unfinished 8:18 9:5 16:4,6 21:4,
15,21,23 22:3 23:25

unique 4:25
unmute 4:7,8
updated 10:12

\Y

Van 3:18 23:14

variance 4:2017:16 20:10,12
variances 5:8 7:10

verified 11:15 23:22

Village 3:45:6 7:24,25

vote 3:14 24:9,13

voted 24:6

waive 3:5
whatsoever 21:6

WOOD 3:215:10,16,18,24 22:22
23:6

work 6:6
working 5:22
works 11:5

Accurate Court Reporting Service, Inc. 631-331-3753



	Transcript
	Cover
	Caption
	Page 2
	Page 3
	Page 4
	Page 5
	Page 6
	Page 7
	Page 8
	Page 9
	Page 10
	Page 11
	Page 12
	Page 13
	Page 14
	Page 15
	Page 16
	Page 17
	Page 18
	Page 19
	Page 20
	Page 21
	Page 22
	Page 23
	Page 24
	Page 25
	Page 26

	Word Index
	Index: 11706..Call
	11706 (1)
	12 (1)
	1257 (1)
	1906 (2)
	2021 (1)
	243 (2)
	321 (1)
	3500 (4)
	365 (1)
	4,251 (1)
	4-0 (2)
	4-1 (2)
	4/8/21 (22)
	42 (1)
	5 (2)
	518 (3)
	610 (2)
	63 (1)
	648 (2)
	869 (1)
	8th (1)
	9 (2)
	ability (1)
	absolutely (9)
	acceptable (1)
	access (1)
	accurate (2)
	actual (1)
	add (6)
	added (1)
	adding (4)
	addition (7)
	additional (1)
	Address (1)
	adds (2)
	adjust (1)
	affect (1)
	affected (1)
	affirmative (2)
	agree (3)
	agreed (1)
	and/or (1)
	apologize (1)
	applicant (1)
	application (6)
	applied (1)
	approve (5)
	April (1)
	architect's (1)
	area (4)
	as-built (1)
	attendees (2)
	audience (1)
	Avenue (2)
	aware (1)
	back (4)
	bank (1)
	basement (36)
	basically (2)
	Bay (1)
	beautiful (1)
	BELLIS (14)
	Bennett (38)
	bigger (2)
	bit (2)
	Board (17)
	brand (2)
	Bringing (1)
	brought (1)
	built (1)
	calculated (8)
	calculating (1)
	calculations (2)
	Call (1)

	Index: CARPENTER..footage
	CARPENTER (11)
	carried (2)
	case (3)
	cell (3)
	cellar (5)
	cetera (1)
	Chair (1)
	Chairman (5)
	change (1)
	circumstance (1)
	CLAUDIO (14)
	close (1)
	code (3)
	comment (1)
	comments (1)
	complicated (1)
	concern (2)
	condition (3)
	conditions (2)
	confused (1)
	constructing (1)
	construction (3)
	Continuing (5)
	converted (1)
	correct (2)
	correcting (1)
	correctly (1)
	Cott (2)
	count (5)
	counted (1)
	counting (1)
	counts (2)
	coverage (1)
	covered (2)
	cross-talk (1)
	cut (1)
	dash (1)
	Dave (1)
	DAVID (44)
	DE (14)
	dead (2)
	deep (1)
	demo (1)
	demolished (1)
	denial (1)
	designated (1)
	detached (3)
	difference (1)
	direct (1)
	discrepancy (1)
	discussed (1)
	dream (3)
	drop (1)
	easily (1)
	elevations (1)
	enclose (1)
	enclosed (2)
	end (2)
	entire (1)
	entrances (3)
	ESQ (14)
	evening (7)
	everything's (1)
	exclude (2)
	excluded (1)
	exclusively (2)
	existing (5)
	exists (1)
	explain (1)
	exterior (1)
	extra (1)
	extremely (2)
	fact (1)
	factored (1)
	family (2)
	FAO (1)
	Farmingdale (1)
	favor (2)
	feet (16)
	Fellman (19)
	fifteen (1)
	fifty-five (1)
	fifty-one (3)
	fifty-six (1)
	fifty-three (2)
	filled (1)
	final (1)
	finish (3)
	finished (2)
	floor (11)
	focus (1)
	footage (20)

	Index: footage-wise..parameters
	footage-wise (1)
	footages (1)
	formula (1)
	forty-one (1)
	forty-two (1)
	foundation (1)
	fourteen (1)
	front (2)
	full (2)
	gained (1)
	garage (19)
	give (1)
	good (6)
	great (2)
	greatly (1)
	guys (5)
	hand (4)
	hands (1)
	hear (1)
	helpful (1)
	Hit (1)
	home (3)
	homeowner (3)
	homeowners (3)
	honestly (1)
	house (4)
	hundred (15)
	idea (1)
	inaudible (5)
	included (3)
	increasing (1)
	info (1)
	inside (1)
	intending (1)
	interest (1)
	James (29)
	Jim (1)
	Kelly (37)
	Kevin (8)
	kind (1)
	large (1)
	listed (3)
	living (3)
	lot (4)
	love (1)
	low (1)
	main (1)
	make (6)
	MARISA (6)
	Mary (12)
	meeting (3)
	meeting's (1)
	Melissa (2)
	members (8)
	mind (1)
	minutes (1)
	motion (8)
	move (2)
	night (2)
	NOSTRAND (44)
	number (2)
	numbers (5)
	office (2)
	older (1)
	one-story (1)
	open (1)
	opinion (1)
	opposed (1)
	order (1)
	package (2)
	parameters (2)

	Index: part..tonight
	part (4)
	parties (1)
	passed (2)
	people (1)
	percent (6)
	permit (1)
	permits (1)
	person (1)
	persons (1)
	perspective (1)
	phone (3)
	plan (2)
	plans (7)
	platform (1)
	play (1)
	point (2)
	porches (1)
	Porter (30)
	portico (2)
	porticos (1)
	predicated (1)
	present (3)
	presented (2)
	pretty (1)
	proper (2)
	properly (1)
	propose (1)
	proposed (7)
	proposing (3)
	provide (1)
	provided (2)
	purposes (2)
	put (2)
	question (3)
	questions (8)
	raise (3)
	raised (2)
	ratio (1)
	read (2)
	reading (2)
	rear (2)
	recalculated (1)
	redo (1)
	reflecting (1)
	related (1)
	relationship (1)
	relief (4)
	remain (3)
	representing (2)
	request (3)
	require (1)
	required (3)
	requirement (1)
	resubmitted (2)
	Road (1)
	room (1)
	seeking (3)
	send (1)
	separate (1)
	setbacks (1)
	shaped (1)
	Shore (1)
	show (3)
	sic (2)
	side (1)
	silent (1)
	sixty-eight (2)
	sixty-two (1)
	size (3)
	space (3)
	speak (1)
	square (36)
	star (3)
	started (1)
	stating (1)
	stay (4)
	steps (3)
	STEVE (15)
	stipulation (2)
	storage (2)
	story (3)
	subject (1)
	submitted (1)
	survey (3)
	surveys (3)
	talk (2)
	ten (2)
	terms (5)
	thirty-four (1)
	thirty-seven (1)
	thousand (2)
	time (3)
	tomorrow (1)
	tonight (1)

	Index: tonight's..Zoom
	tonight's (1)
	Tores (1)
	total (5)
	totaled (1)
	TULLY (6)
	two-story (3)
	type (2)
	Udall (1)
	unanimous (2)
	unfinished (10)
	unique (1)
	unmute (2)
	updated (1)
	Van (2)
	variance (4)
	variances (2)
	verified (2)
	Village (4)
	vote (3)
	voted (1)
	waive (1)
	whatsoever (1)
	WOOD (7)
	work (1)
	working (1)
	works (1)
	year (1)
	York (1)
	Yup (2)
	ZBA (22)
	zoning (5)
	Zoom (3)



